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RAJYA SABHA
Thursday, the z.\th April, 1986/4 Vaisakha,
1908 (Saka):

The House met at eleven of the clock, Mr.
Chairman in the Chair.

ORAL ANSWERS TO QUESTIONS
Opening of a new Institute of Guerilla warfare by Pakistan

*41. SHRI F. M. KHAN :t
SHRI ASHWANI KUMAR :

Will the Minister of EXTERNAL AFFAIRS be pleased to state:

(a) whether Government's attention has been drawn to a news item which appcarc ei in the 'Hindustan Times' of 7th April, 1986 under the caption "Another Pak School for terrorists" to the effect that Pakistan has set up another institute of guerilla warfare at Aliabad in the Hajipur bulge in the Pakistan-occupied area of Jammu and Kashmir and that this institute has been established with the US assistance so as to impart guerilla training; and

(b) if so, what arc the details in this regard and Government's reaction in the matter ?

THE MINISTER OF STATE IN THE
MINISTRY OF EXTERNAL AFFAIRS (SHRI
K. R. NARAYANAN): (a) and (b) Yes, Sir, Government have seen press reports to this effect.
However, no confirmation is available regarding Pakistan having set up a high altitute institute of guerilla warfare at Aliabad in the Hajipir Bulge in the Pak. occupied area of Jammu arid Kashmir, with U.S. assistance, to impart guerilla training.

SHRI F. M. KHAN : I would like to know if the Government tried to contact the press from where they go, the information and if so, what are th, details and what action has been taken ?

t The question was actually asked on the floor of the House by Shri F. M. Khan. 133 RS—1 to Questions 2

SHRI K. R. NARAYA.\ZA‘_-\' t The
Government has tried to get information on the subject but as 1 have said we have no confirmation of the €xis-
tence of an institute for guerilla warlare in this arca.

SHRI F. M. KHAN: I would
like to draw the attention of the Government to press reports today that US. Government has reported that they want the support of Indian Government to suppress terrorism. 1 would like to know the stand taken by the Government. 1 would also like to say that India is known for non-vielent means. Has the Government got any new plans and non=violent means 1o fight terrorism ? If so, what are th(" details? Any amount of latest technology Las failed to protect the lives of the leaders. Mahatma Gandhi lost his life;
Kennedy lost his life, and Mrs. Gandhi lost her life. Is the Government thinking on the lines of any non-violent me=
thods because the new technology has not been able to save the lives of the leaders in the country?

SHRI K. R. NARAYANAN: Any non-violent method of dealing with this question would be actually to educate and organise public opimion d.nd get the general support of the people as a whole against the cxercise of violent terrorist methods. We have been trying our best on this a‘ppﬂ!’ddts 3“‘% that is why we have tried to arousc public opinion all over the world as well as appealed to the Governments concerned to fight this new mepace of intc rnatiopal terrorism.

SHRI F. M. KHAN : Sir, he has not answered my first question about the U.S. stand, What s the posituon that the Government wants to take as per the press report ? U.S. Government has asked for help from the Indian Government to curb terrorism, and it has come in taday’s newspapers.

SHRI K. R. NARAYANAN: We have pledged our help not only to the U.S. Government but every goverts ment in the world and will particapate and co-operate to fight against terrorisi.
But we do not share the view that every liberation movement is terrorism oF every attempt to stand independently in the world is an act of terrorism,

SHRI M.S. GURUPADA SWAMY:
Sir, there are many irritants between India and Pakistan. Terrorism scems to Dhe an important weapon in the armoury of Pakistan tw destabilise India and upset peace and stability in the ne'ﬂlhour-
hood. It s known, Sir, that Pakistan has been training terrorists and guerillas since long time past, perhaps with a view to wreaking vengeance against India aficr the secession of Bangladesh from Pakistan. May 1, therclore, know whether the Government of India is looking at this problem, that is, Pakistan’s encouragement of terrorism and guerilly activitics against India, in a laxger perspective and this matter is discusscd threadbare between the Prime MNinister of India and his counterpart in Pakistan so that the SAARC which has been set up may survive and may be serongthened and peace and stability in South Asia can be strengthened forther 2

SHRI K. R. NARAYANAN: Sir, we have a larger perspective and that i= why, we bave put forward the propo-
posal for a treaty of fricndship and cooperation with Pakistan, as well as promoted co-operation in the SAARC mstitution o overcome the factors which work for this kind ol tervorist support that Pakistan is giving to Indian dissidents. Specifically, Sir, we have drawn the aucntion of Pakistan to the various instances we have with uz of their training; Khalistani terrorists in PaRistan, The Prime Minister hirasclf has raised this matter with President Zia. We have raiscd this question at the level of Foreign Ministers ;
giving them concrete evidence that we have of their support to some of the Khalistani dissidents in Pakistan and asking them to put astop to this pind of training ﬂmr support.

" SHRI MAHENDRA PRASAD :
ir, Question Nos. 41,42, and 44 relate laﬂnemmeinm,*the hidden hand of foreign forces in terrorism in India. Yam one of the -worstsuffer- to Qnestion* 4

ers of lerrorism in Punjab. On 24th September, 1985, the car in which I was travelling and which was parked was blasted and hlown into picees by o very powerful magunetic plastic homb, in Batala town in the Amritsar Parliamentary Constituency of Gurdaspur District of Punjeb. Three children who were playing near my parked car dicd instantancously on the spot beeause of the impact cof the bomb blast. I escaped a cruel death by a bare three minutes;
minuics more in the savagely destroved car and 1 would bave been blown into pieces. Of course, my death would have been mourned in the Rajya Sabha by my colleagues and they would have had some relicf from their gruclling sitting of the august House. 1 can never really forget that tortuons and tension-ridden moment, of my being narrowly and miraculousty snatched away from the hands of death.

SHRI DIPEN GHOSH : Wiat about thg question?

MR. CHAIRMAN : You

have som sympathy for bim.

should

SHRI MAHENDRA™ PRASAD *
Sir, there' is absolutely mm doubt that there is foreign hand in tervorism in India with a clear-cut participation by Pakistan as well as by the US.A.
Possibly, China and Britain also.
Perhaps, the Britishers have not forgotten India and the Indian ld revolt against British fmpcrialism throughout the world.

MR. CHAIRMAN : Now, for the question.

SHRI MAHENDRA PRASAD :
Sir, the US.A. is a very powerful md try anl‘:lals bccauae‘h of thedt; m’lﬂ:ccn and capability, they can anything they wint in the world. In this conn-
cetion, T would like to draw the attention of the House and the Government to anews item published in the Indian Express today, on ¢ 1, col five and six, that the US.A. is -
ing the support and help of India in curbing terrorism. Since the American citizens are falling prey to terrorism, the U.S.A. now realises what harm terrorism can do

Sir, | wish to ask the Government
whether it is a fact that the USA has approached India for help in curbing terrorism in the world. (& {ions).
If yes, what is the response and if no, whyhave we failed to take advantage of this opportunity?

MR. CHAIRMAN : The Sum and substance of the question is whether the USA has sought assistance of |
India in curbing terrorism, and if so, your response to it.

SHRI K.R. NARAYANAN : First ofall may I say that we all rejoice in the fact that the hon. Member is here this morning ?

SHRI SAT PAUL MITTAL:
And that too alive and in one piece.
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SHRI K.R. NARAYANAN : The !
answer to the question is, we havealso asked the United States to cooperate i with us in curbing terrorist activities against Tndia cmanating from that country,

SHRI JASWANT SINGH : Mr.
Chairman, Sir, one of the contributory difficulties toamore effective combating of international terrorism is the absence of a universally acceptable or accepted definition of it. refore, in, the light of what the hon. Minister has said in reply to the previous questions, I would like to seek one or two clarifications.

Daes the Government of India have for itself formulation of terrorism which it is advocati internationally as the definitionofit? If it does not have a formulation, yet, what however, are your views on the definition of international terrorism because that is the single greatest difficulty in building a universal plank inst it? Sceondly, hasthe Foreign Minister or the Foreign Secretary of Pakistan recently on the oceassion of the visitto NAMorin the Eﬂt made any for a joint ndo-Pak action against terrorism,

to Questions 6

guerillas, hijacking, smuggling, etc.?
What are the details of this al and what is the Government of India’s reaction to it?

SHRI K. R. NARAYANAN : Sir, about universally acceptable definition of terrorism, I am afraid we have not or the international community has not come to any rigid definition, but we do know when terrorism takes place.
It 18 extra-constitutional method, itis direct violent action to eliminate an opponent or even iNNOCCns in order to achieve their objectives. 1 do not know the definition and if I may be itted tosay, when 1 was a
s t Thad been told by my Logic Professor that if you try to define a subject , sometimes it becomes more unintelligible. He had said, Aristotle has defined amanasa rational being, you know what a man is but we do not know what a rational being is. So, without 2 definition sometimes things can be perceived, things can be understood because the whole world knows what terrorism is. I am not saying that we should not attempt to arrive at a definition acceptable to all, but the more urgent task is to deal with the conspicuous, indisputable manifestations of terrorism which happensin the world.

As regards Pakistan, whether there was a proposal for joint action against terrorism, Sir, I am not aware of any definite proposal for joint action against terrorism advanced by Pakistan.

SHRI = VISHWA BANDHU
GUPTA : I would like to know from the hon. Minister whether, gﬁ from the newspapers reports, efforts

=

were made for getting specific formation from our Mission about such a school which they claim has been set up for training the terrorists and also what action Government of India has taken for training our people in anti-ferrorist activities to curb these people.

SHRI K.R. NARAYANAN :
We have made enquiries with our Mission in Pakistan about this. Of course, there are two aspects. The question is actually about an institute for training in high altitude guerilla warfare.
This is one thing. But the other aspect is camps or schools for training people in terrorism. So far as such camps are concerned, I have said earlier that we had information from those who have come to India and whom we have arrested and interrogated that there is such camps in Pakistan for training Khalistani terrorists and we have taken up this question again and again with Pakistani authorities.

SHRI SUKOMAL SEN : On the specific question of training of terrorists in Punjab, we find that they are well trained in cold-blooded killing. If. you look at the other side of the country—in the North-East region—you will find that there also the terrorists are killing and they are well trained in cold-blooded murder. At the same time we know that in certain countries like the U.S.A., Canada and West Germany, certain schools are being run for giving training to terrorists of other countries in Ae most sophisticated art of killing people. In the circumstances, I would like to know from the Government whether it feels that the killings that are taking place and the terrorist activities that are taking place, either in Punjab or in the North-' Eastern region, are being master-' minded by these foreign countries which are imparting training to international terrorists—-like ~ West Germany, Canada or U.S.A.—using Pakistan and Bangladesh as . their bases to destabilise India. Has the Government any reason to believe this, or do they feel that it is so ?

SHRI K.R.NARAYANAN : We all know that very sophisticated schools for training terrorists exist in foreign countries. The House knows about the school in the U.S. and the people trained in these schools participate in some of the terrorist activities in India and elsewhere in the world. We are well aware of this menace of training people for terrorist killings and we have taken up

this question with the U.S. Government and the other concerned governments urging that this sort of technology of terrorism which is being imparted to people should be stopped.

SHRI MURLIDHAR  CHAND-
RAKANT BHANDARE : The act of training terrorists, the act of encouraging them, the act of aiding them are acts of hostility towards our country. I am glad that the Government has recognised it. [ am also happy that the hon. Minister has stated that he has placed before the Pakistan Government the concrete evidence which we have collected about these actitvities of hostility. It Ls a serious matter because on die one hand they profess friendship and on the other hand they indulge in these acts of hostility. But may I know from the hon.
Minister what is the response of the Pakistan Government to our giving them the concrete evidence about these activities of aiding, encouraging and training the terrorists in Pakistan ?

SHRI K.R. NARAYANAN : Sir, with regaid to the concrete cases...

SHRI MURLIDHAR CHAND-
RAKANT BHANDARE : Concrete evidence.

MR. CHAIRMAN : He is right.

SHRI K. R. NARAYANAN : With regard to the concrete cases that we have brought to the attentio J1 of the Pakistan Government, they have told us that they would look into them. But we have, for example:, told them that there are 66 known terrorists who are trying to enter Pakistan in order to indulge in their nefarious activities in India.

SHRI JASWANT SINGH .: Trying to enter or already there ?

SHRI K. R. NARAYANANA Already there are about seven people very reputed terrorists.
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SHRI DIPEN GHOSH : Are terrorists reputed ?

MR. CHAIRMAN : He meant disreputable terrorists.... {Interruptions) . ..

SHRI K. R. NARAYANAN : Well, everybody has some sort of reputation.
Here it is reputation in terrorism. I did not use it as a complimentary term but quite objectively.

SHRI DIPEN GHOSH : 111-n-puted.

SHRI K.R. NARAYANAN : Yes, ill-
reputed; I correct it. Sir, about this they have told us that they have held all manner of inquiries and these seven people are not there. But we have information that they are there and we have again given them the evidence we have at our disposal. They have promised to look into it and we are awaiting a responsible reply from them.

SHRIMATI PRATIBHA
SINGH : Sir, one question.

MR. CHAIRMAN : No. Twenty minutes have been spent on : this question.
Ouestion No. 42.

Reaction of the Foreign Secretary of State of U.K. to Indian concern oyer terrorists operating from British soil against India

# SHRI SHANII TYAd f PROFE
CLAKSHMANNA:

Will the Minister of EXTERNAL
AFFAIRS be pleased to state:

(a) whether the U.K. Secretary' of State for Foreign and Commonwealth Affairs, Sir Gcoffercy Home, during his recent visit to India was apprised ofthe general concern in this

TThe question was actually asked on the floor ofthe House by Shri Shanti Tyagi. to Questions 10

country to the effect that effective action was not being taken by the UK.
Government against terrosists operating from the British soil against India ;

(b) if so, what was his reaction in this resgard and whether he has given any assurance to deal firmly with the terrorists;
and

(c) whether the draft extradition treaty was also discussed; if so, the progress made in the matter ?

THE MINISTER OF STATE IN 1 HE
MINISTRY OF EXTERNAL AFFAIRS
(SHRI K. R. NARAYANAN) : (a)
Yes,Sir.

(b) The British Minister had assured the Government of India that the U.K. laws will be implemented with the utmost vigour to prevent U.K. from being used as a base for attempts to destabilise others.

(¢) Yes, Sir. The UK Minister indicated that the second round of meetings between the legal experts of India and the UK can take place shortly.
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